This study was carried out in various secondary schools within the second district of Eastern Samar. The participants in the study 

consisted of secondary school teachers ranging from Teacher I to Teacher III at the selected high schools in the second district of 

Eastern Samar. A total of two hundred eighty-seven (287) high school teachers from Teacher I to Teacher III took part in this study. 

The researcher carried out a pre-survey to verify the total number of samples from the different schools, which provided a scientific 

basis for selecting study respondents.